
1 

INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR INSTALLATION OF WHEEL KIT FOR AQUA-LOC HYDROSTATIC 

TEST PUMPS (PISTON AND DIAPHRAGM) AND VACUUM PUMPS 
278-058, 278-068, 278-138, 278-148, 278-088 AND 278-168      

         

CHERNE INDUSTRIES INCORPORATED                             1-800-THE PLUG 
5700 LINCOLN DRIVE                                                               (1-800-843-7584) 

                                                        MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55436                                                FAX: 1-800-843-7585 
                                                                                                  www.cherneind.com 



2 

PACKING LIST 
When unpacking the wheel kit, make sure that all items listed here are in the box, and that no 
parts get thrown away with the packaging.  

ITEM      PART NUMBER        QTY      DESCRIPTION  

    1    045-898          2         WHEEL, SEMI PNEUMATIC, 10

 

     
    2    032-468          1         HANDLE, HYDROSTATIC TP 
     
    3    000-043          8         WASHER, 5/16 FLAT  

    4    033-008          2         BOLT, MHH 5/16-18 X 2.5

  

    5    000-930          4         NUT, SELF LOCKING, 5/16-18  

    6    045-908          1         SHAFT, WHEEL MOUNTING  

    7    001-503          2         PIN-COTTER, 1/8 X 1 ½  

    8    000-086          18       WASHER, PLAIN, 5/8  

    9    032-998          2         SQUARE POLY PLUG, .902 OD  

   11    045-928          1         INST.WHEEL KIT, YELLOW PUMPS  

   14    000-434                  2         BOLT MHH 5/16-18 X 3

                    



3  

INSTALLI NG THE WHEELS AND AXLE SHAFT  

1. Insert one cotter pin into the axle shaft. Bend the legs of the pin around the shaft after 
insertion. Slide one 5/8 washer onto the shaft (see figure 1). 

2. Slide on wheel onto the axle shaft. Make sure the inflation port on the wheel is facing out 
(see figure 2). 

3. Slide eight 5/8 washers onto the axle shaft (see figure 3). 
4. Slide the axle shaft through the base of the pump until the axle shaft protrudes from the 

other side of the base. 
5. Slide eight washers onto the axle shaft that is sticking out of the base (see figure 4). 
6. Slide the other wheel onto the axle shaft. Make sure the inflation port on the wheel is 

facing out. 
7. Slide one 5/8 washer onto the axle shaft. 
8. Insert one cotter pin into the axle. Bend the legs of the pin around the shaft after insertion 

(see figure 5).     

   

Figure 1                                                  Figure 2   


